is deemed within the reasonable
range, and acceptable by the
assessment team.

Based on the above values, Project IRR is calculated as 6.17% without the
consideration of ACC revenue. This is compared with the benchmark which is defined
in the “Interim rule on Economic Assessment of Electric Engineering Retrofit
Projects” /33/. The value for benchmark has been given as 8%.

Post-tax Project IRR i.e., 6.17%, is less than the benchmark i.e., 8% and therefore
renders the project activity financially non-feasible.

Sub-step 2d: Sensitivity analysis
As per Tool 27, version 13, variables, including the initial investment cost, that
constitute more than 20% of either total project costs or total project revenues should
be subjected to reasonable variation. Accordingly, the PO has appropriately taken
the following financial parameters for sensitive analysis:

• Total static investment
• Electricity tariff
• Annual O&M cost
• Annual electricity delivered to the grid

In conclusion, the project IRR (after tax) will not reach the benchmark of 8% within
the reasonable fluctuation range of +/-10% of the key financial parameters. The

Parameter -10% -5% 0 +5% +10% Critical
variation

Total static investment 7.59% 6.85% 6.17% 5.54% 4.96% -12.60%

Electricity tariff 4.66% 5.42% 6.17% 6.90% 7.62% +12.71%

Annual O&M cost 6.51% 6.34% 6.17% 5.99% 5.82% - 54.33%

Annual electricity delivered to the
grid 4.66% 5.42% 6.17% 6.90% 7.62% +12.71%

Global Carbon Council

Project Verification Report

   45 of 127

project verification team has cross-checked all the input values and calculations
which are found to be correct and in accordance with Tool 27, version 13 /B07/.

Moreover, the threshold values of the parameters for which the IRR shall cross the
benchmark is given below:

Parameters %
change Project verifier Conclusion

Total static
investment -12.60%

VVB has cross checked the actual static
investment from the EPC contract and construction
contract /11-c/ and FY 2022-23 and calculated the
actual PLF. The actual PLF for FY 2020-21 and FY
2022-23 are 18.35% and 17.65% respectively.
Which is lower than the threshold value. Hence, it
is very unlikely to achieve the condition of 14%
increase in PLF.

Annual O&M
cost - 54.33%

According to the China Statistical Yearbook 2021